## ITEM NO.18+35+36+37 Court 6 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XVI

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 23223/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-10-2020 in WPA No. 5890/2020 passed by the High Court At Calcutta)

BARASAT INDIRA GANDHI MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

VINEET RUIA & ORS.

(FOR I.R. and IA No.111721/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.111722/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.111720/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

WITH

DIARY NO. 22935/2020

(FOR IR AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT AND PERMISSION TO FILE SLP AND PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

DIARY NO. 23057/2020

(FOR IR AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT AND PERMISSION TO FILE SLP AND PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

DIARY NO. 24083/2020

(FOR IR AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT AND PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

DIARY NO. 23212/2020

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT AND PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

DIARY NO. 23965/2020

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT AND PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Date: 17-11-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing

today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Mr. Shoumendu Mukherji, Adv.

Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Pravar Veer Misra, Adv.

Ms. Megha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Debanjan Mondal, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Bhagat, Adv.

Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Deepan Kumar Sarkar, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Swaika, Adv.

Ms. Mahima Cholera, Adv.

Ms. Kakali Roy, Adv.

Mr. P. Veerappan, Adv.

Dr. P.V. Saravanaraja, Adv.

## For Respondent(s) Mr. R

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

MS. Rashmi Singhania, Adv.

Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR

Mr. Saurav Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Permission to file SLPs is granted.

Issue notice.

There shall be an interim order to the same effect as passed on 28.10.2020. We, however, make it clear that the interim order passed by this Court is an order which is applicable to all the similarly situated institutions.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER