SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 23480/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-10-2020 in WPA No. 5890/2020 passed by the High Court At Calcutta)

H. M. EDUCATION CENTRE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS. Respondent(s) (FOR I.R. and IA No.112891/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.112893/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.112889/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date: 27-11-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajeev K. Panday, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Saurav Gupta, AOR

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Mr. Suvidutt M.S., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

Issue notice.

Tag with D. No. 23223/2020.

There shall be an interim order to the same effect as passed

on 28.10.2020. We, however, make it clear that the interim order passed by this Court is an order which is applicable to all the similarly situated institutions.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI) **ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS** (RENU KAPOOR) **BRANCH OFFICER**